Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
January 30, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O__ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz. Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for January 16, 2025. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for January 30, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

02/04/25 PC

1.

WS-24-0721-ZS PROPCO LAS VEGAS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow outdoor storage within an area subject to residential adjacency
standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage in conjunction with an existing warehouse on 4.49 acres in an IP {Industrial Park)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Cheyenne Avenue and
the west side of Walnut Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/my/kh (For possible action) 02/04/25 PC

02/18/25 PC

2

DR-24-0738-TOP STREET ESTATE LLC 4470 E CHEYENNE:

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse buildings in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse building on 2.51 acres
inan IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located 320 feet north of
Cheyenne Avenue and 600 feet east of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/kh (For possible
action)02/18/25 PC

02/19/25 BCC

3

ZC-24-0758-EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA J. FAM TR & EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA JEAN TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.11 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 540 feet
south of Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rk (For possible action)02/19/25 BCC

UC-24-0759-EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA J. FAM TR & EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA JEAN TRS:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) eliminate parking lot
landscaping; and 3) eliminate buffering and screening.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office with outdoor storage on 2.11 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 540 feet south of
Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/mh/kh (For possible action)02/19/25 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: February 13, 2025.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
hitps://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

January 16, 2025
MINUTES
Board Members: Harry Williams — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan -PRESENT
Sondra Cosgrove-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams-PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Member — PRESENT Matt Young- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

II1.

Iv.

VL

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment; None

Approval of the December 12, 2025 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for January 16, 2025

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: None

Planning & Zoning

01/22/25 BCC

DR-24-0685-DURRETT, RIANA & OHRENSCHALL, JAMES:

DESIGN REVIEW for an access gate on 1.92 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone.
Generally located on Linden Avenue, 445 feet east of Los Feliz Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For

possible action)01/22/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/unanimous
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WS-24-0614-DIS & DAT, INC.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) street landscaping; 2) allow non-
decorative fence/wall; 3) increase fence height; 4) eliminate the access gate setback; 5) full off-site
improvements; and 6) allow an attached sidewalk.

DESIGN REVEIW for accessory structures in conjunction with an existing salvage yard on 4.73 acres in
an IH (Industrial Heavy) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-1) Overlays.

Generally located on the west side of Bledsoe Lane, 1,000 feet south of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor.
MK/tpd/kh (For possible action) 01/22/25 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED with condition that alternative landscaping is agreed upon w/ Commissioner Kirkpatrick.
Vote: 5-0/unanimous

02/04/25 PC

3.

VS-24-0729-KB HOME LLAS VEGAS, INC.:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Boulder Highway and
I-11 and between Park Street (alignment) and Vegas Valley Drive (alignment) within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/tpd/kh (For possible action) 02/04/25 PC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 5-0/unanimous

02/05/25 BCC

4.

ZC-24-0705-MATHIS LIVING TRUST & MATHIS, SAMUEL ANDREW & NATALIE M. TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.76 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) (APZ-2 & AE-65)
Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) (APZ-2 & AE-65) Zone for a future light industrial development. Generally
located on the south side of Judson Avenue, 640 feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/tk (For possible action) 02/04/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 5-0/unanimous

ZC-24-0727-S Z INCOME TRUST & BOHN, MICHAEL F. TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a portion of 9.87 acres from an IP (Industrial Park) Zone and an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 &
AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 270 feet north of Gowan Road
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/gc (For possible action) 02/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 5-0/unanimous

UC-24-0726-SZ INCOME TRUST & BOHN, MICHAEL F. TRS:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a vehicle paint/body shop; and 2) outdoor storage and display.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase parking.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a parking lot (commercial vehicles); and 2) outdoor storage and
display in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse and vehicle maintenance/repair facility on 9.87
acres site in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally
located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 270 feet north of Gowan Road within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh
(For possible action) 02/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 5-0/unanimous
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7. ZC-24-0742-JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.6 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to an IP (Industrial
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast side
of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 750 feet northeast of Pecos Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
WM/mc (For possible action) 02/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/unanimous

8. UC-24-0743-JIMENEZ PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a vehicle maintenance and repair facility.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative buffering and screening.
DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle maintenance and repair facility on 0.6 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast side of Las Vegas
Boulevard North, 750 feet northeast of Pecos Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/jor/kh (For possible action)
02/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: APPROVED
Vote: 5-0/unanimous

VIL.  General Business: Sondra Cosgrove was voted unanimously as the new Chair & Mr. Barbeau
was voted unanimously as the new Vice-Chair. Ms. Martinez informed the board members that
there were no changes to the previous Bylaws and if there were any questions.

VIII. Public Comment: Neighbor Mr. Rojas commented about the accidents on Lake Mead Blvd. &
Said he was going to work on getting the speed limit lowered. Another neighbor Mr. Harper was
Asking how to go about getting a traffic light on Hollywood Blvd. & Stewart. Mr. Williams was
Commenting on some of the roads in poor condition. Mr. Barbeau commented that the work on
Nellis & Carey is looking very nice.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be January 30, 2025

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:00 pm
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02/04/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0721-ZS PROPCO LAS VEGAS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow outdoor sigrage within an area
subject to residential adjacency standards. AN
DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage in conjunction with an existir&varehm}se on 2?%}\9 acres
in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 \Péy?.’i Overlay. N

A\ \
Generally located on the south side of Cheyenne Avenue dnd the“west side of Walnu?ad
/ S

within Sunrise Manor. WM/my/kh (For possible action) ( / . \.\
/ \
i - < //
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ yd
r AN
~ \
APN: / N \‘\ N\
140-18-111-001 ¢ ™ \ \
"t“ \\\ \ /‘/
\ “
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN I‘)AR]\%e. * \\_/
Allow outdoor storage within an area subj E’gpt to residential ad}%}xcy where not permissible per

Section 30.04.06E. < \ F
//—* \\\ \ y N

LAND USE PLAN: ‘
SUNRISE MANOR BUSIXESS EMPLOYMENT
S (, /! :‘»_( )

P

BACKGROUND:  \/ ~———_\
Project Description, N
General Summary "l W

e /Sﬁe'; Address: 3803 E. Cﬁ‘e(_)fennexﬁxv"‘énue
Site Acreage:4.49,

/" o Pfojed Jutde

/

il
\\
\‘\

o \}Type: Outdoor storgée
e ‘Square Feet: 7’2510 (outdeor storage)
o I}a:king Required/Provided: 83/83

I

N\

SitePlan  \ /  /

The site plan depicts‘a warehouse on Cheyenne Avenue and Walnut Road. There is an outdoor
storage ‘area on the west side of the building which is 7,250 square feet and is setback 119 feet
from the Yesideritial development to the south. The area is surrounded by 16 foot high walls on
the north and south ends of the proposed area and by the west wall of the building on the east
side of the storage area. A 16 foot high screen gate will be installed on the west side of the
storage area. Access is from Cheyenne Avenue and Walnut Road. The plans depict no changes to

the existing parking lot area or drive aisles.



Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this request. Landscaping exists along the perimeter of the site and

behind the existing attached sidewalks along Cheyenne Avenue and Walnut Road. A
Elevations / }

The fence elevations depict existing CMU walls along the perimeter of tﬁe site. /A 2 foot
wrought iron fence with a perforated metal panel will be placed on top £ the exix/stmg 6 foot
CMU wall along the north side of the site. An 8 foot high wrought igh/f(‘;nce will be installed
next to the walls along the south and west property lines, with a perftrated pigtal screeq on the
top 2 feet of the fence. In addition, an 8 foot high wall is proposg hn @/@/top of the ex‘\tmg 8
foot high walls (16 feet total) within the dock area to further scr en the,butdoor sto\i*gge \\

\
\

Applicant’s Justification /\)
The applicant states the outdoor storage, which conmsts/ f contginers’stac /éd upto 16 \ﬁep{hlgh
will be screened from the surrounding property and ght—of-y y by a 16 foot screen wall
immediately surrounding the storage area, as well as an 8 ot high scpéen fence on the penmeter
of the site. In addition, the surrounding area )s\aster pla 1\ed Bu51<é ess Employment, which is
compatible with the project.

(l \ \ '\

N

Prior Land Use Requests \ N N /
Application | Request L™ ) f/!(ction Date
Number " \ \g{\
| ZC-21-0466 | Zone chang M-D and desigf revi a | Approved | October
dlstnbut;ﬁm \ ﬁ\/}{ by BCC 2021
' UC-1627-05 | Use pefrmt for electnqd subStatlon < Approved | December
\ S/ by PC 2005
ZC-1251-99 | Zone chénge ;rom R/E and H\-Z to,Cl 2 zoning for | Approved | September
| a\shoppmg\y‘énter _\ \ by BCC | 1999
P i 2
Surrounding Land C‘se s
// Planned\L@nd\Use Caiggory Zoning District Existing Land Use
/ \ (Overlay)
ANorth / usr\lxiss Emp\ioyn\ent CG &RM18 Commercial complex, multi-
< N VN ,/ family residential B
South Busmesa Emplmment RMI18 Multi-family residential ‘
Edst B‘&smess Employment 1P Warehouse complex
’ Wq}t Busingss Empfovment CG - Commercial complex
STANDARDS wR APPROVAL:

The applizant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
isin cornplh{lce with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
.

X
R

Waiver of Development Standards # J/

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed re,qﬁést is gyfpropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of thp/ area adjécent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; /3) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, wérking iy, or viskting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to th€ };zum%;@/ welfare; and\3) the

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create /aﬁ und urden ox, any p\{blic

improvements, facilities, or services. W / A N\ \
P X

: . i J rad g \\ \\ /

Design Review { / \/

Y

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if it is cgmpatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectyral and aesthetic feaﬁ{res are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site acygh\qirculaﬁo;\io not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. ¢ T N\

\
~ \ /
. \

\4':1 \;\ l"-\ s
Waiver of Development Standards & Design Review \‘\ LW
\ \ ’

.
\ \ / >
Staff can support the request forihe waiver of dévélopment stpridards and design review since
two, 16 foot high walls \W be installed on i;he north and south ends of the storage area, as well
as a 16 foot high screerfed gate on thé[ west "s@de of :gﬁ/e storage area. The perimeter walls have
been extended to p};@‘éide gAotal of 8 foot high screeping. This will help shield and screen the
outside storage from the esidential developmént to the south. This mitigation will reduce any
impacts to the neizhborhood; f@refoﬁ,\staﬁgaﬁ\ ;r@port this request.

Staff Recommendation T~/
Aplzjf al' \\\ \\\\ \\t_"\
\ N\ .. .
H/t/his request.is appro\;ed,\{he Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
( with the standagds and‘z,ﬁpurpq\syénumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

\Revised\s\tatutes.

st

*,

PRELIMINARY STAKF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Blﬁnning

e Certificafe of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time



specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines. A
SN\
Public Works - Development Review rd ( /
e No comment. 4 /
Fire Prevention Bureau /,-/j K\\

e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) LY N\
e Applicant is advised that the property is already conpécted to'the CCWRD sewer system;

TAB/CAC: %
APPROVALS: P \
PROTESTS: P \ \

LC ™ \

APPLICANT: ZSPR PROPCO LAS VEGAS} Y
TIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS

CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1 980\F\ -

VEGS, NV 89135 \ o\
= A Y 3
TN SN
,/ X \ 2
/ S
/ \ \
4 /\ \
/ / ; / | 3
// 3 7 : \'. //
< \ e X
\_\ S "‘\//
7
o /
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Docusign Envelope ID: 0E3D8286-88E5-46CB-A690-1414B2B49875

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _ 140-18-111-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3165 N, Walnut Road

. DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Request to allow for outside storage at an existing warehouse facility

b i R PROPERTY bw&éhﬂs#oné‘nom e
nAME: ZS Propco Las Vegas, LLC
ADDREsS: 11640 Northpark Drive. Suite 300

city: _Wake Forest ] STATE: NC ZIP CODE: 27567
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  ceLL 000-000-0000  emalL: n/a

APPLICANT INFORMATION

name: ZS Propeo Las Vegas, LLC

ADDRESS: 11640 Northpark Drive. Suite 300
CITY: Wake Forest STATE: NC  ZIP CODE: 27587 REF CONTACT ID# n/a
TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000  cEeLL 000-000-0000  EMAIL: n/a

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
namie:  Kaempfer Crowell -- Jennifer Lazovich
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650
arTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL _702-792-7048  EMAIL: spierce@kenvlaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all raspects true and comrect to the hest of
my knowladge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complate and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Deparlment, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Deculigrat vy

s sl ZS Propco, LLC 12/5/2024
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

[ ac AR er [ euoo [ s uc ] ws

[] Apr AV PA [ sc R Vs i

D AG E DR D PUD D SDR D ™ w(C OTHER _
appuication (s) W M- o7t ACCEPTED BY i,D,//uﬁ

PC MEETING DATE 2—/‘{ /29— » DATE o ‘?‘/j/}ﬂ

BCC MEETING DATE e M/’.QQ__._

TAB/CAC LOCATION §w-:ﬁe/f‘w DATE J[M / >

WS- 4 -l

09/11/2023



Las Vegas, NV 8913§
T:702.792.7000
F:702.796.7181

LAS VEGAS OFFICE “andh S
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

JENNIFER LAZOVICH
ilazovich@kenvliaw.com

D:702.792.7050

December 5, 2024
VIA EMAIL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter
Design Review for Outdoor Storage; Special Use Permits to Allow a 6-foot Tall
Screen Wall Along an Arterial; and Waiver of Development Standards to Allow
Outdoor Storage
ZSPR Propco Las Vegas, LLC
APN: 140-18-111-001 (Cheyenne/Walnut)

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. By
way of background, the Applicant currently operates a warehouse development on property located
at the southeast corner of Cheyenne Avenue and Walnut Road. The property is more particularl y
described as Assessor’s Parcel Number: 140-18-111-001 (the “Site”). The Site is zoned Industrial
Park (IP). The Applicant is proposing outdoor storage in conjunction with the existing warehouse
on the Site. As such, the Applicant is requesting a design review for the outside storage along with
special use permits and waivers of development standards.

Outdoor storage is permitted in IP zoned district if all of the following the conditions are
met:

(1) Meets the Residential Adjacency Standard,

(2) Screened from any arterial street or collector street right-of-way and from any adjacent
nonindustrial use with an 8-foot tall screened fence or wall,

(3) No storage to be stacked or piled above the screened fence or wall, and

(4) The use is accessory to an indoor primary use, located behind the front face of the
primary building, and shall not obstruct any pedestrian walkways.

The outdoor storage is accessory to the warehouse use. The Applicant will construct an 8-
foot tall screen wall (16-foot tall on recessed dockside) to shield most of the outdoor storage area
from the public right-of-way. The new screen walls are interior to the Site on both sides of the
loading bay. The outdoor storage will not be stacked or piled above the wall. Additionally, the
outdoor storage will be located behind the front face of the primary building and will not obstruct
any pedestrian walkways.

WS~ 24~ 617

LAS VEGAS e« RENO e CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



Clark County Comprehensive Planning
December 5, 2024
Page 2

KAEMPFER

The Applicant is requesting to waive the residential adjacency standard. Pursuant to Title
30.04.06(F)(ii), outdoor storage in not permitted adjacent to residential uses. Here, immediately
south of the Site is a residential multi-family complex zoned RM18. However, the waiver to allow
outdoor storage is appropriate as the entire area is planned Business Employment including the
residential use immediately south of the Site. There is an existing 8-foot tall screen wall between
the residential use and the Site.

The Applicant is also requesting a special use permit for the existing 6-foot tall screen wall
along Cheyenne Road. An 8-foot tall screen wall is required. A special use permit allowing for a
6-foot tall screen wall is appropriate as it is unlikely the outdoor storage is visible from the
Cheyenne Avenue right-of-way as not only is there an existing 6-foot tall screen wall but also a
proposed 16-foot tall interior wall to shield the outdoor storage. Therefore, a special use permit is
appropriate, as it is unlikely the outdoor storage will be viewed from the Cheyenne Avenue right-
of-way, but to the extent, it is it is minimal.

Therefore, the outdoor storage in conjunction with the warehouse is appropriate on the Site.
Thank you in advance for your time and consideration. Should you have any additional questions
or concerns, please feel free to contact us.
Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL
< '7/1580@ h

ennifer Lazovich
JL/ajc

W57 247 G720
RS VEGAST en 'RENO. « CARSONTCITY :

www.kcnvlaw.com



02/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-24-0738-TOP STREET ESTATE LLC 4470 E CHEYENNE:

Py
v"/

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse buildings in conjunction” with #n existing
office/warehouse building on 2.51 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within th@ Airport
Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. / \

Generally located 320 feet north of Cheyenne Avenue and 6@/fee1./east of La\mb Boulxard
within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/kh (For possible action) / //

7 %
\ <\ i ) \\
RELATED INFORMATION: NV /
\ )
APN: AN \\ \\
140-08-401-013; 140-08-401-014 / \ \ \
i’ \\ \Y\i

LAND USE PLAN: \ \\ N
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL@YM,E \\\/
BACKGROUND: — \/ e
Project Description - \ ‘ /,f T i

General Summary 7

Site Addres;/ﬁ-’l’/’O Ch?yenna Avenue

Site Acreage: 2.5 Vi \

Project Type: Office/x: arehouse\\\ o L7

Number of Stones 1

Buitding Helgm (feet) //

14 Square Feets26 525 (Bu1 Ehng 2)/9 770 (Building 3)

e Parking Requmed/Prowded \55/67

e /Sustalﬁabdlty Rh:quﬂ*qd/Prp( jided: 7/7

N
kN

/-:r""

® @ @ o
N

Site Plan$, ‘a ;-

The plans deplct an exjsting 13,570 square foot office/warehouse building (Building 1) and a
propqsed 26,525 squcu/e foot office/warehouse building (Building 2) as well as a future 9,770
square, foot ofﬁce/Warehouse building (Building 3). The site serves as an office/warehouse
facility \kor the applicant. The proposed Building 2 is located at the north portion of the site and
proposed\Bdemg 3 is located on the southeast corner of the site while the existing Building 1 is
located 30 \feet east of the proposed Building 3 and approximately 118 feet south of Buﬂdmg 2

The proposed 26,525 square foot office/warehouse building will be north of Building 1 along the
north side of the site, and it features 6 recessed truck ramp loading docks along the south
building facade, 1,551 square feet of office space and 24,968 square feet of warehouse area. The
proposed Building 3 will be west of Building 1 along the west side of the site, and it consists of a



9,770 square foot office/warehouse building with 3 ground level docks along the east fagade, 567
square feet of office area and 9,203 square feet of warehouse area. The site has 67 parking
spaces, of which 31 spaces are newly proposed. There is a proposed pedestrian pathwgy, from the

from Cheyenne Avenue to the south boundary site. There is an existing 8
fence along the east property line and a an existing 8.5 foot high CMUb/lozﬁ wall aléng the west

property line.

Landscaping
The site has no street frontage, and the buildings are not visib] from ¢ street The plans show
adequate parking lot landscaping for the new parking areas 4
and the north side of APN 140-08-401-013. The landscgpe plap consi le
Shoestring Acacia, Thornless Hybrid Mesquite, Texas(Honey trees
and multiple shrubs and ground coverage as required per‘Qode.

\
Elevations

The proposed buildings are 34 feet height /)élth\&(\ ring roof he1ghts\r nging from 32 feet to 34
feet. Building 2 consist of concrete t11t-u‘jj panels, decarative tu e steel anop1es and storefront
glazing. Building 3 consists of CMU V\ ralls, ecora’uvhtube tee opies, and storefront
glazing. The color scheme for both bullglmgs onsist of d \q )/glallt grays, and off-white
colors. The color scheme of the metal aw mngs and>roll-up dom will match the color of the

building. / \‘ /,/\/_,//

Floor Plans / ' " ’

Building 2 con51stsfcf 6 recessed tru;k ramn loadmo docks along the south building facade,
1,551 square feer” of oftg spdce apd 24,968 squafe feet of warehouse area. The plan for
Building 3 deplct g 9,770 square fooﬁ“fﬁt‘ehx a“e;hé{lse consisting of 3 ground level docks along
the east facade, 567\ \square feet of office area ;ﬁd 9,203 square feet of warehouse area. Building
1is ex1stnj.,rand meawres 13,3’7 0 square\fégi in area.

Apﬂllcant s Justlﬁc\tmn\ \\

’Fle ap <:/c.rm& states the bulldmgy are of a contemporary design that fits in with existing

{ develofments ih the arey. Th natﬁre of the business is of very low impact to surrounding areas.
\ﬁddltlon lly, the ulldmhs and business nature will continue to fit in with the area as it develops
ar\d evolveQ\ The )aropos;,d development is appropriate for the area.

Prlox\ Land U{e Reqxiests , .
Appl\;\atlon I} quest Action | Date x
Number - i
' UC-0413215 | Use permit for furniture manufacturing — expired | Approved | August

7 7 | by PC 2015
WS-0577-14 | Allow alternative design standards industrial | Approved | August
| buildings and shade structures in conjunction with | by PC 2014

' | an outside storage yard




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number , '
UC-0771-13 | Use permit for recycling center — expired Approved December
by PC 2013 |
UC-0447-13 | Use permit to allow vehicle sales, vehicle services | Approved 1 O fober
and office — expired by P { 20013

UC-0370-07 | Use permit to allow an automobile repair — expired | zpproved M?}& 2007

) by PC M

WS-1516-06 | Modify parking lot landscaping and design revigw \§pp;o/ved \ Deceo\{)er
| for an office/warehouse building v PC 2006 N\
' UC-1895-00 | Allow an office building in conjunctlofn/fv/\lth/af Ap \r\oved g\gﬁrluary N\ |

\ i

constructor’s yard B , /
DR-0148-99 | Design review for a storage kuilding \m Appreved | March”
conjunction with a constructor’s yard N\ | by PC 1999
7C-0197-89  Reclassify 20 acres from R—E to M-1\& M-D /l\pproved August
' | zones \ by BCC 1989
7 5 X
' “ NN

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category '\Zonliﬁ{)}ftrlct\\Emst\ng lffnd Use
(Overlay

| North Business Employment IL (AE }5 & | Office/warehouse & gas station
& Pl ™ APZ-Z) AN .,_,/
| South / \ ' )

East | Business Egrﬁloym/eﬂt } IL \\ (AE-75 & | Office/warchouse & gas station

/ |APA-2) : 7
| West BusmesiEmplo\m /m L‘H P (AE«?S & | Office warehouse building
M
STAN! OR APPRO\M s
The pllcant shal emcmstrate th\at the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
1s ifi com nce w1th 1tle 30 \
':\ Analys

Eompreh\gnswe\glanmjg

Dé\ollopme\(of e subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development ‘and is hgimonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
desigm\ characteristies and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways 1ghborhood traffic.

The proposed development depicts office/warehouse buildings which are compatible with
surrounding industrial developments. The proposed buildings comply with the Code
requirements for site and building design. Furthermore, landscaping provided within the interior
of the site should help to provide the necessary shading and reduce the heat caused by newly
proposed parking areas. Policy 5. 51 of the Master Plan states that designated employment arcas



are imperative to support the development of industrial and employment uses in areas that are
proximate to major air, rail, and highway facilities. Also, the policy establishes the importance of
maintaining viable designated employment areas by preventing encroachment from potentially
mcompanble uses or the conversion of employment-designated parcels to altemat%y/%*: Qhe site
is located near major arterial streets such as Las Vegas Boulevard, Lamb/ oulev/afd and
Cheyenne Avenue and is surrounded by uses alike. For these reasons, st}vt/ can }Wpor’t this

request. 4 \
// \\,
Staff Recommendation < N\
Approval. AN N A\
I N\ v \ \\1

‘ / \ \
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds tha plication& consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pla T1t1 , and/or thg Neyefda

Revised Statutes. Q \ / / N
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\ /
Comprehensive Planning 4 \ \ \\

e No gathering of individuals in an( area that W{m@ result in an av‘e\rage density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per houradurmg a 24-holx perio not E@ ‘exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time;

e Work with the Las Vegas Metropol\tan P&hc Depart en 1or the installation of securxty

cameras and surveill eration; \ /
o Certificate of OccmM busn\ess 11cery/ shalT‘ﬁot be issued without approval of a

Certificate of Compliance. ;

e Applicant is” adv;;@thm 2 years from | ithe approval date the application must
commence or the appligdtion will exp1ré unlcs’s extended with approval of an extension of
time; a subﬁtantlal nge in cxrcMnges or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to\an extension of time; the /extensmn of time may be denied if the project has

nwﬁm(@‘liceckor theré has Been no- Substantial work towards completion within the time
Va “specified; ¢ anges to the\gpproved project will require a new land use application; and
// the apphcan‘m\s SQIely reSponmble for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
/ eadll % #
{ \ ‘\ N S
‘Rublie Works - })evelo;iment Review
\ e Drainage study and compliance;
" Traffic stdy and compliance.
\ /
Fire Prevention Bureau
o Apphc,ant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amerided.
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.



Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised that there is an active septic permit on the APN 140-08401-014;
and to contact the SNHD Environmental Health Division at septics@snhdorg wr (702)

(Septic) System.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that this property is currently servwe

to sewage disposal; this system falls under the jurisdictish of tbe Soﬁthern Nevada Hgalth
District; This property is within 400 feet of publ ;ﬂs;mltary wer 0 connect tg the public

system, a Point of Connection request must be subrhitted /RD as sho n oprthe
District's website.

TAB/CAC: e
APPROVALS: AN \
PROTESTS: N AN

P \
P LY
!

\

™ A
\\\ \\‘\ ‘\-.
APPLICANT: BEN HAJDUN \\\ \ /
CONTACT: KC CAMIS, KC CAMIS ARC TECT, X B\OX\VQ/I/SS?, HENDERSON, NV
89009 >
vV 5 ///

P

y
3
\
\

r N
/ \,
g % b /
ya ! i /
o {
7 P \ A
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b4 (f/ / \ 25
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Bepartmeﬁt of Ccmpfehensiyé Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL#(s 14008401014 o 013

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 44701 F Cheyenne
roncrete tilt-up office warehouse with recessed truck ramps on existing site (previously destroyed by fire}
hote that replacement building does NOT resemble any of the structures that were desiroyed in the fire

name:  Top Street Estate 4470

ADDREss: 4470 E Chevenne Ave
oy Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip cope: 89115
TELEPHONE: i cewr 310-709-0552  emai: Ben@B702E com

nanie- Ben Hadun

ADDRESS-PO Box 231505
CITY:Las Vegas STATE: RN ZIPCODE: 89115 REFCONTACTID®
TELEPHONE: CELLII0-709-0552 EMAIL: Ben@B702E com

sames: KC Camis Architect

appress: PO Box 91537
ity Henderson , sTATE:NY __ zipcoDE: 82008 meF CONTACTID®
TELEPHONE: 792 262 9472 cent 702 3327289 emall kccamis@amaitcom

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{z).

{1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am. We are) the ownei(s) of record on the Tax Roils of the property mwolved in this application,
of {am, are} cthersise qualified to initate ths spplication under Clark County Code, that the miormation on the attached legal desanplion, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and 2l the statements and answers contamed herein are in all respects true and comect 1o the bast of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands hat this applicabion must be compiete and accurate before g heanng can be
conductad {1, We) also authotize the Clark County Comgrehensive Planning Depariment. or s designee, to enter the prenyses and loinstall
any required signs on sad property for the purpose of advisng the public of the proposed application

——

T Ben Hajdun 08/01/24
Property Owner [Signature}* Property Owner [Print} Date
O- O~ DO« Qe Q- O 0
o Ll - o O L o O
S < SK I I o
DrR-24 - 0738 Jud
cz/i18/2025 iz/17/24
- B oo

{Scm‘i‘Sé M&(\cs” 0'1/3@]2;62‘5

S3fgranzs



KC CAMIS
ARCH[TECT

PO BOX 95317

HENDERSON NEVADA 89009
02 566 3063  FAX 253-1182
kccamisﬂgmail.com

DR-24-0T38
To: Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Attn: Planners
Re: Bulldog Liquidators Office/Warehouse

Justification Letter

Project Information:

We are submitting this justification letter in support of a newly proposed office/Warehouse. The project is
referred to as Office/Warehouse for Bulldog Liquidators, located at 4470 E Cheyenne. APN 140 08 401 014
The project will consist of a building footprint of 26525 sf located on 1.24 acres of land currently zoned 1L
with the planned use of the property as BE (Business Employment). The proposed development is
compatible with the planned use. Previous structures on the property were entirely destroyed by fire. The
property is bounded on the West by existing developed IP development and on all other sides by existing
developed IL. The property directly south is also under the same ownership and will be part of that business
operation. Both properties are interior and accessed through other existing properties. They have no street
frontage or visibility from the street.

The project consists of one concrete tilt-up office warehouse building. The building is intended to have a
minor office build-out of 1567 sf with the remaining as warehouse. The large warehouse will serve primarily
as inventory storage to be distributed to the sales store on Tropicana. There also plans for a smaller phase 2
building on the adjacent parcel (APN 140-08-401-013) that will also be used for storage with 567 sf of
office. The phase 2 building will be constructed out of CMU. The site lighting for both phases will be
provided by building mounted, fully shielded lights so that light does not spill onto adjacent properties. The
building is designed for light storage and light office/industrial and would be very low impact on the area. It
is not intended for heavy manufacturing or heavy distribution. Both buildings are in the APZ-2 and AE-75
overlay zone but are used for storage with very minor office to manage that storage. The general public is not
permitted access to either of the buildings. The parking required for the new building on parcel 140-08-410-
014 is 30 where 32 are provided. The total parking required for all 3 buildings (including the phase 2
building is 54. A total of 69 spaces are provided. 32 on the new site and 37 existing on the south site.

The phase 1 building is designed with decorative concrete accents and colors. The south wall of the building
will be the functional side. The East, West and North sides will be right up to the property line. The building
will have a stepped parapet with a maximum height of 34°. Please refer to elevations for locations and colors.
The entry will be highlighted by decorative panels, a decorative metal canopy and storefront glazing. The
design or the buildings strives to express an industrial and simplistic, but modern flavor through the mix of
colors, materials and forms. The phase 2 building will be constructed of CMU. It will consist of a mix of
grey split face and dark grey fluted block for contrast and accent. The North, West and South sides will
extend right up to the property line. The design also strives to maintain the industrial and simplistic look
while complementing the concrete panels of the phase 1 building. The order of construction might have the
phase 2 building first, followed closely by the phase 1 building due to logistics and staging of the
construction area.

We are applving for the following land use applications:

1. Design reviews for the following
a) Overall design of the building and site



Justification for the Design Reviews

The buildings are of a contemporary and lasting design that fits in with existing developments in the area.
The nature of the business will be of very low impact to surrounding areas. Additionally, the buildings and
business nature will continue to fit in with the area as it develops and evolves. It is the opinion of this office

that the proposed development would be very appropriate for the area. We thank staff for their consideration
on these matters.

Sincerely
KC Camis Architect



02/19/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST a
ZC-24-0758-EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA J. FAM TR & EVANS, RdBERvM &
NORMA JEAN TRS: /

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.11 acres from an RS20 (Residential Sj e~Farmly 2 Zone to
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & A rlay

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 540 feet s({uth &C\heyenne Ayenue Q&thm

Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rk (For possible ?xrén) / \
>
N\ AN
¢ > A
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ \
APN: r \\ /i
140-17-501-010 / o \
( \ N\

LAND USE PLAN: N\
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL(,\YME \ v/
BACKGROUND: \ ) /”
Project Description //\ ‘ / A
General Summary \ ¢

e Site Address»3101 X Nellis Bpulevard \

e Site Acreaée 2.1 4

e Existing Laud Use: 1ngle-family}sid%t;gé
Apphcan?s’m?ﬁﬁca%n ”/
This equest is a zone bt undary \amendment to IL (Industrial Light) zoning. The subject site is
preposed for an outdogQr eQulpmen storage yard with an office. According to the applicant, the

Zone change 1 1ntendet\lto\namt f a consistent and compatible development pattern with the.
\abuttm roperties surroundi is site. The site has frontage along Nellis Boulevard to the east

épd is approxxmaﬁyly 2 agres.

Sur‘)\oundlné\jz:énd Use .
\ Plannyand Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use ~
(Overlay)
;. North Busifiess Employment IL (AE-80 & APZ-1) | Outdoor storage
| South | Bsiness Employment IL (AE-80 & APZ-1) | Vehicle repair & outdoor
) ) storage
East | Business Employment IP & IL (AE-80 & | Vehicle sales & outdoor
APZ-1) | storage
West | Public Use PF (AE-80 & APZ-1) i Nellis Meadows Park




Related Applications

Application | Request
Number

%
UC-24-0759 | A use permit, waiver of development standards, and design review fot an‘outdoor
( equipment storage yard with an office is a companion item on thi€ agendx

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent thh(the Master Pla\n and isin
compliance with Title 30. ;

’/ \ \/ \\ \"\
Analysis & \ \

. . /
Comprehensive Planning ’ )

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant pfust derfionstrate\the zoning\%ibsgyf is
compatible with the surrounding area. The request for Iff (Indu rial I'ight) Zoning is appapriate
and compatible with the surrounding area and is confo ting to the BE (Business Employment)
land use category on the site. The adjacent properties to the north and’south are currently zoned
IL, and the general area is planned for BE uses.be based on the\ air envivons from Nellis Air Force
Base. This request will support Policy 5.3, Comp‘a 1ble Deve pmenht\& reclassifying the site to
a zoning district that allows development that is comp thle with Nellis Ai \P orce Base, as opposed
to single-family residential development allo by the~qurrent, RS20 zomng district that is
deemed incompatible with the mission of I\KIC bas sa rescu\h\sgﬁ\ cah support the zone change
request.

Staff Recommendation N\ ' ]
Approval. i r \ \ (¢
/ '\ " ",\ ‘\
If this request is gﬁprove&, tge/Boar(L and/or CQmm <sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards ‘a@d purpd; enumergﬁmme\ Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.

K,——-»-.,

\

PREL/IMIN\\'\&TAFF CO\’DITIOI\TS/
\

,@ lark 6un aterheci’amatmyDlstrlct (CCWRD)
o 1ca is advised 1 the CCWRD is unable to verify sewer capacity based on this

mg ap hcatlop and may find instruction for submitting a Point of Connection (POC)
req est ony the CLWRD's website; and that a CCWRD approved POC must be included

\ when ttmg civil improvement plans.
p

Fire P:\*eventmn Bixreau

o N‘\g cym‘nent

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



R - LL-U-01

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-17-501-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION : » 7
one Change, Design Review and Waivers of Development Standards for office and outdoor storage use.

PROPERTY OWHNER NFORMAT!ON

NAME: MCN, Inc.
ADDRESS:_391 W Prairie Falcon Rd #150

cry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104
TELEPHONE: 702-521-8309  cgyt EMAIL: sean.stewart@mconinc.com

_ APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record) ) .

name: MCON, Inc.
ADDRESS: 7391 W Prairie Falcon Rd #150

crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89104 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-521-8309  ceLL EMAIL: Sean.stewart@mconinc.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer
ADDREss: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7085  cELL EMAIL: mfehrman@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Sean tewwart M Con, Inc. 11/08/24

Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: o o h

[ac [] ar L] er [] puop SN [ wc ] ws
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[] 6 [] or [] P [ SOR [] ™ ] we OTHER -
aveucanian s LC-LY-00% ——.
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02/05/2024
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE ; 7
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEIV! pFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135
7. 702.792.7000
F: 702.796.7181

ROBERT J. GRONAUER

bgronauer@kcnviaw.com

December 23, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter — Zone Change
APN: 140-17-501-010

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents MCON, Inc. (hereinafter the “Applicant”) in regard
to property generally located at the southwest corner of Cheyenne Avenue and Nellis Boulevard
in Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as APN: 140-17-501-010 (the “Site). The
Applicant is requesting a zone change from Residential Single Family 20 (RS20) to Industrial
Light (IL).

Zone Change

The proposed development is approximately 2.11 acres. It is currently zoned RS20 and
master planned Business Employment (BE). To the north and south of the Site is property zoned
Industrial Light (IL) and master planned BE. To the east across Nellis Boulevard are various
industrial developments, zoned IL and IP and similarly master planned BE. To the west is Nellis
Meadows Park which is zoned Public Facility (PF) and master planned Public Use (PU). Further
west are additional industrial properties zoned IP and IL.

This Site is one of the few remaining properties with a residential zoning designation in
the immediate area. The overwhelming majority of the property along Nellis Boulevard between
Cheyenne Avenue and Carey Avenue is either within the IP or IL zoning district. Thus, the
requested zone change is compatible to the existing character of this neighborhood. The current
land use designation of BE allows for primary uses such as office, distribution centers,
warehouse/flex space technology and light industry. As such, conforming zoning districts include
the IL zoning district, as requested.

A zone change to IL will allow for a future use of outdoor storage of construction

equipment or potentially, the storage of tractor trailers. This zone change to IL coincides with the
surrounding IP and IL zoning districts. Also, the intended future use has a similar, if not lesser,

LAS VEGAS s RENO =« CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com

2GA4-015%



- 161901

KAEMPFER

2 :
December 23, 2024  CROWELL
Page 2 v ‘

intensity than businesses in the surrounding area.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

—E&Z Coninmas—_

Robert J. Gronauer

RIG/mtf

CARSON CITY

RENO

www.kcnvliaw.com

LAS VEGAS

2C¢-4-015 %



02/19/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING N\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST F &
UC-24-0759-EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA J. FAM TR & EVANS. BKOBERT/M &
NORMA JEAN TRS: / /

' 4
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage. \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: elimine\ite\ street

landscaping; 2) eliminate parking lot landscaping; and 3) eliminat

]

e and screenin
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office with outdoor storage 6n 2.1 P acres in ;n\% (Industrial

Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1)

/ N,/
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevacd, 540 é 6uth of Cheyenne\Aenue

within Sunrise Manor. MK/mh/kh (For possible actmn)\ y
% /
RELATED INFORMATION: / N\
{ ™~ \ \
APN: \ NN
140-17-501-010 \ \ \/
WAIVERS OF DEVELOP1 [ STAN BARD -
1. Eliminate street lapdscapin Bx)ng N@lhs Boule%l‘ld \fﬁere street landscaping is required
per Section 30.04.01D (a 100%)reduction). g/
2 Eliminate )yif(mg )(S\mdsca,pmg V\\@ere ré:qulred per Section 30.04.01D (a 100%
reduction N @/ /
3. Eliminate\buffering d scree@i% }/15 foot wide landscape buffer with an 8 foot

7\ERI

{

high decorative screen wall is requj d along the west property line per Section

30.0402€ (@ }0{% rede@m\ /

LAND USE PLAN %
s ANOR - BU\@ESS PLOYMENT

gACKGgOUN g
Project Deseription |
Gem;ral sﬁfhm
o \ Site A)ifdress /3101 N. Nellis Boulevard

‘Slte Acreagé: 2.11

Project Type: Proposed office with outdoor storage
Nurbb/er of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 11 (office)/16 (carport)
Square Feet: 1,960 (office)/1,501 (carport)

Parking Required/Provided: 4/4

Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0



Site Plans

The plans depict a 2.11 acre site that is accessed via 2 commercial driveways fronting Nellis

Boulevard to the east. An existing 1,960 square foot office building is depicted in the\center of

the site, with 4 parking spaces located west of the building. A pedestrian walkway, €onnects the

parking area to the office building, and the trash and recycling container is locgtéd on thé north

side of the office. A detached corrugated metal carport is located in the north portion of the site,
fence is located to

set back 7 feet from the north property line. An existing 6 foot high chain-li
the west of the parkmg area, separating the office and parking from t carport and designated
outdoor storage area in the rear of the site. There is an existing Cl along the south
property line, which is 6 feet high near the office and raises to 10 foft) t toward the rear of
the property. An existing 6 foot high chain-link fence is lgeated glong the west and horth
property lines. New asphalt pavement is proposed throughouvthe sit

7 A \
Landscaping ¢ > \)

The applicant is proposing to leave the on-site Iandscéging in 1 cur}@ﬁ condition, requiring
waivers of development standards for street landscapmg along Nellis Boulevard, as well as
parking lot landscaping. There is sparse landscaping locatéd arounc(i the office building, but it
does not satisfy Title 30 requirements. \ \

"\

Elevations

The plans depict an existing 11 foot hlg\h of e u11d1ng e@tu\ing/a pamted stucco wall, a
painted wood fascia roof with a varied rQoﬂm and steel frame windows. The building has
previously been used as a residense and is bemg c verted{;t?,aﬁ office. The existing carport is
16 feet high with pamted po/é gated\)etal smhn ,a rry/al roof, and metal beams that support the

structure.
/’\\:
;/

Floor Plans ¢ /) } )
The plans deplct q 1,960 are fOOt\Iﬁ{}Q mﬁz’ an open layout. A 1,501 square foot metal
carport is also depf@\ted which is not enclose;é‘ and simply features an open area that will be

Faies

shaded @ thﬁét\ructum\ < \\/‘

Am’iﬁcant s Jusuﬁc\ﬁon \ ‘\_\
/Fﬁe apphﬁt\states thé, proposed outdoor storage meets all of the conditions in Title 30, with the
<  exception of ﬁ§ requlkem t {Hat outdoor storage be screened from any right-of-way and
adjacent Qon-mdustnal use with an 8 foot high screened fence or wall. Setback requirements are
miet, however, the outdobr storage is partially screened from the right-of-way by the office, and
from\ the adja\ceﬁf non—mdustrlal use to the west by an existing 6 foot high chain-link fence. The
applitant is requestmg to leave the on-site landscaping in its current condition, waiving street
and pé:kmo lot J/mdscapmg requirements. Lastly, the applicant is waiving buffering and
screening, requl,rements for the adjacent PF zoned property, instead providing a 6 foot high chain-
link fence \The applicant states that an additional block wall would be redundant and possibly
leave the area between the fence and wall vulnerable to trash, debris, and illegal activity.




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A

North | Business Employment IL (AE-80 & APZ-1) | Outdoor storage .~ \

South | Business Employment IL (AE-80 & APZ-1) | Vehicle repair’ & yftdoor
‘ storage L
f East | Business Employment IP & IL (AE-80 & | Vehicle ~sales é’f\ outdoor
E | APZ-1) storagé \
| West | Public Use | PF (AE-80 & APZ-1) 5;1& MeadOws Park \

Related Applications

\
e

Related Applict 07 NN
| Application equest y

' Number / / /\ \ \ )

iIZC-24-O758 A zone change to reclassify the site<§om R\§20/zon}g) to IL zoning”is a

companion item on this agenda.

X
%
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ' N\
The applicant shall demonstrate that the préposed request is cémsistent\gith the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. { ~ \ )
Voo .\

Analysis \ \ \\\ \
Comprehensive Planning >

: P /
Use Permit # N\ /

A special use permit is gﬁﬁsidered orha case by case /bégfis i consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally;” the ps shall |not result in{a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties; chaypacter | of tﬁe neighborh@od, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, pyblic sit ;)ya/ght-e_&way, or'other'matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and Wwill be adecw\aféiga\}& 'ved by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will no\‘t,,\impose an.undue burden.

A\ N\ ~

Staff finds that oufdgor storage is an appEpriate use for this site, as similar industrial uses exist

in the surrounding areg. The additfb\n of outdoor storage at this location will not adversely affect
ther p@rﬁs\in the area br\the Neéllis Boulevard right-of-way. Therefore, staff can support this

Yc:lest. \ \ ¥4
|
Waivers of@evellnmenf Standards

The\applicar}t\s}{éll hayé the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for it&proposed logation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the

subjectw;ty will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not

materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate Wicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.



(/

/,}Kﬁlvers 6Wopmen standards,

Waivers of Development Standards #1 & #2

While staff can understand the applicant’s request to eliminate landscaping requirements given
the lack of landscaping in the surrounding area, staff finds that the provisi }/\Of street
landscaping along Nellis Boulevard would enhance both the streetscape and the$ubject site.
Likewise, parking area landscaping would help mitigate the urban heat island gffect w )ﬂe also
providing a clearer bifurcation between the office and outdoor storage area. Staff find§ that the
applicant has not provided a compelling justification for the eliminafion of <<andscap1ng
requirements. For these reasons, staff cannot support these requests. N\

Waiver of Development Standards #3 \/\ \
Title 30 requires buffering and screening consisting of an 8 fo corative s cn walkand

als foot Wide landscape area with a double row of evergreen tre€s when the su c;??

- plicant is proposing’to
maintain the existing 6 foot high cham-hnk fence alon the west progérty lide, Whlch is‘adjacent

provide a more substantlal buffer to minimize the tmpact and visibility of the outdoor storage on
the adjacent park. Therefore, staff cannot sygport this request.

Design Review \
Development of the subject property is re\,\{ewe tondetermineéNf 1) ¥ jg'compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compatible with development,in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and architectural ard aes het1c eatures are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearmcm acces\s and CHC)LYA/ onvdo not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborho6d traffic.

Staff finds that the site laﬁu‘c ig compatible wi h thg/%urroundmg area, while the location of the
outdoor storage in\the rear e property; hmd/tﬁe office building and a 6 foot high chain-link
fence, will help mitigate potential negative im acts However staff is concerned about the lack

of site i rements
screenrwall along the reéqr propeity line, which is adjacent to a PF zoning district. Staff finds that
the dbsence of these Featuxes constitutes a self-imposed hardship. Since staff is not supporting the

taff cannot support the design review.

\btaff Recommen at10Q>r
A‘Rproval f th se p mit; denial of the waivers of development standards and the design

revﬁQw

If this rgquest is ;,pf)roved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the\stand,afds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Stapufes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued withoft appr al ofa
Certificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is reqm d for required

trees waived.
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval d the apphca jon must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with, approvaghof an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulationg/m: rant denial oradded
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of tim; may denied if the pI'O_] ect has
not commenced or there has been no substantial wor owar letlon within the tilpe

specified; changes to the approved project wﬂl uire é{n}ezw/kan use application; 4nd

the applicant is solely responsible for ensuri g compliageé witly all conditit
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Applicant is advised that Nevada QépXm of Tranégrtatlo\(\'DOT) permits may be

required.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locatxons 01\ sité and w1th 5 0 feet.
e Applicant is adwsed/m\ﬁ{e/emergency access/ usp/comply with the Fire Code as

amended. / \‘ ,\ y v

Clark County W}z}j;c?' Re?l—éa\taon sttrxct (tCWRD)
e No comrm,nt \ // _\\ Vo

TAB/CAC: )
APPROV \\/
PR ESTS: \ \ \

\\

APPLI{\ MCON, Nc;
\CONTI\g s$A FEUKMAN, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA

D_RIVE UITE 150 LAP VEGAS, NV 89135
N/
/

N
\
N\
N g



APPLICANT: MCON, INC.

CONTACT: MARISSA FEHRMAN, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 /\
c
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/

/\/

WA \\ \\/ />
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _140-17-501-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

, g o DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION , ,
one Change, Design Review and Waivers of Development Standards for office and outdoor storage use.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: MCON, Inc.
ADDREsS:_7391 W Prairie Falcon Rd #150

crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104
TELEPHONE: 702-521-8309 gL EMAIL: sean.stewart@mconinc.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: MCON, Inc.
ADDRESS: 7391 W Prairie Falcon Rd #150

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89104 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-521-8309  cpiL EMAIL: Ssean.stewart@mconinc.com

: : CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)
NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Bob Gronauer
ADDREss: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7Ip CODE; 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7085  CELL EMAIL: mfehrman@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in ail respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Dean Stawwart M Con, Inc. 11/08/24

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: ' _ ]
[ac [ ar er [ puop Sy &Y uc & ws

[] ADR E| AV E] PA sC E] TC D Vs D ZC

D AG B/DR Ej PUD D SOR D T D WC OTHER _ -
APPLICATION # {s) (/C»L‘T'mﬂ) _— ACCEPTED BY /WTI e

PCMEETING DATE DATE [ ’L :)/CY ‘7/7

BCC MEETING DATE ,L/[()il/j— o FEES jl: LMM_

o Sagn® Mool oure -V

Q2/05/2024
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE 1 1
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 I\AEMPFER
Las Vegas, NV 89135 - .

T:702.792.7000
F:702.796.7181

ROBERT J. GRONAUER

December 23, 2024 bgronaver@kenviaw.com

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter — Design Review, Use Permit, Waivers of Development
Standards
APN: 140-17-501-010

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents MCON, Inc. (hereinafter the “Applicant”) in regard
to a property generally located at the southwest corner of Cheyenne Avenue and Nellis Boulevard
in Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as APN: 140-17-501-010 (the “Site). The
Applicant is requesting a design review of an outdoor storage facility. A related application for a
zone change from Residential Single Family 20 (RS20) to Industrial Light (IL) is filed
concurrently herewith.

The proposed development is approximately 2.11 acres. It is currently zoned RS20 and
master planned Business Employment (BE). To the north and south of the Site is property zoned
Industrial Light (IL) and master planned BE. To the east across Nellis Boulevard are various
industrial developments, zoned IL and IP and similarly master planned BE. To the west is Nellis
Meadows Park which is zoned Public Facility (PF) and master planned Public Use (PU). Further
west are additional industrial properties zoned IP and I1..

This Site is one of the few remaining properties with a residential zoning designation in
the immediate area. The overwhelming majority of the property along Nellis Boulevard between
Cheyenne Avenue and Carey Avenue is either within the IP or IL zoning district and serve many
industrial and outdoor storage uses.

Design Review — Outdoor Storage & Office

The Site fronts onto Nellis Boulevard where it can be accessed from two existing
driveways. The two driveways are approximately 40 feet and 32 feet wide, north and south
respectively, which meets the minimum and maximum requirements for driveway width. The main
existing structure that will remain in place (previously a house) will serve as a future office space
for the outdoor storage business operation and is approximately 1,960 SF.

There is also an existing open storage shed comprised of corrugated metal; it is

- LAS VEGAS + RENO s CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com
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Page 2

approximately 1,501 SF and will also remain on the Site. The maximum height of the existing
structure is 12 feet where 50 feet is the maximum. All other existing structures, equipment, and
storage containers will be removed from the Site. The Site meets the required setbacks for the IL
zoning district. Outdoor storage will not be stacked above the screen fencing or walls and will be
accessory to the office use which its located behind, nor will it obstruct pedestrian walkways
throughout the Site.

The Site further provides the 4 required parking spaces situated between the future office
and metal shed. A 6-foot chain link fence will separate the office and parking area from the
remaining portion of the Site to the west where the outdoor storage will be located. There is
existing gravel surface throughout the Site; the Applicant will pave the Site to facilitate the new
use. There is an existing 6-foot-tall chain link fence along the northern and western property lines
and an existing 6-foot-tall CMU wall along the southern property line which increases to 10 feet
closer to the western property line. There are existing pedestrian pathways to the east and west of
the existing house. The Site otherwise exceeds all required setbacks required in IL zoning districts.
The overall Site will also remain as is, and there will be no modifications to the existing structure
to achieve any sustainability measure under Title 30. The existing landscape will also remain as
is.

Use Permits — Outdoor Storage and Office

Outdoor storage is a conditional use in an IL zoning district. The proposed outdoor storage
use meets all conditions set forth for this use except for one. It is not screened from Nellis Blvd by
a screen fence or wall. However, the Site still meets the required setbacks for the IL zoning district.
Further, the future office is more than 200 feet from the right-of-way. The proposed outdoor
storage area is also located toward the rear of the Site which will also be screened from Nellis Blvd
by the existing 6-foot chain-link fence behind the future office.

Next, an office use requires a special use permit in an IL zoning district. The existing house
will be converted into the office space for the future outdoor storage business. As shown in the
submitted plans, it is an open floor plan of approximately 1,960 SF. No modifications will be made
to the structure. This use is appropriate for the area and similar to other industrial uses along Nellis
Blvd that utilize a small office space to facilitate business.

Waivers of Development Standards

#1 — Commercial Driveways

The Applicant requests a waiver not to update the two existing driveways to commercial
standards at this time per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. However, the Applicant will accept a
condition to do so during the public hearing process. The throat depths are currently 0°-0” and do
not meet the required minimum of 25° and will be updated when the existing driveways are
updated. As the proposed use is outdoor storage, the expected traffic will be minimal - there will
only be 4 proposed parking spaces as required.

LAS VEGAS + RENO =+ CARSON CITY

www.kcnviaw.com
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#2 — Existing Attached Sidewalk

An attached sidewalk along Nellis Blvd will remain in place where detached sidewalks are
required per Section 30.04.08(C)(5). The attached sidewalk will be contiguous with the existing
sidewalk along Nellis Blvd between Cheyenne Ave and Alto Ave. This will coincide with the
existing nature and character of the area,

#3 — Landscaping

The Applicant requests a waiver to leave the Site as is and not install any additional
landscaping. This includes the street landscaping along Nellis Blvd and the parking lot landscaping
for the minimal 4 spaces. There is, however, existing landscaping dispersed throughout the Site.
The Applicant intends to preserve the existing trees and will not remove or relocate them from
their current location.

Although a 10-foot-wide landscape strip is required along the street per Section
30.04.01.D.7.ii(b) if an attached sidewalk is allowed to remain, the Applicant is proposing to leave
the attached sidewalk in its existing condition without the required additional landscaping. Further,
the Applicant will not be providing the required parking lot landscaping required under Section
30.04.01.D.8. In reality, this is much less of a parking lot and merely 4 parking spaces behind the
existing structure.

#4 — Buffering and Screening — (West)

Section 30.04.02C requires buffering and screening for IL districts adjacent to PF zoning
districts to include an 8-foot-wall and 15-foot landscape buffer. Here, there is a 6-foot chain-link
fence with screening between the Site and the existing park to the west, zoned PF. This is adequate
buffering to the parking lot of the existing park and further, a second block wall would be
redundant to the Site and serve as a catch basin for trash, debris and possibly, illegal activity.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

E@, o

Robert J. Gronauer

LAS VEGAS + RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



